



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES MACCOLL,	:	
	:	
Defendant Below,	:	
Appellant.	:	No. 129, 2023
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM
STATE OF DELAWARE	:	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
	:	STATE OF DELAWARE
Plaintiff Below,	:	I.D. NO. 2103011110
Appellee.	:	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

FILING ID 70624505

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)
1201-A King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7900

and

Molly R. Dugan (#6787)
1201-A King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7900

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: August 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii-iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1-2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4-6

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING MACCOLL’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE.

 A. Question Presented.....7

 B. Standard and Scope of Review.....7-8

 C. Argument

 i. MacColl’s OPS statements were compelled by a threat of disciplinary action and are therefore protected under *Garrity*.....8-9

 ii. MacColl has standing under LEOBOR.....9-10

 iii. Admission of the OPS statements deprived MacColl of a fair trial.....10-11

CONCLUSION.....12

SUPERIOR COURT MEMORANDUM OPINION.....Exhibit A

WPD RIGHTS OF OFFICERS UNDER INVESTIGATION FORM.....Exhibit B

SENTENCING ORDER.....Exhibit C

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE & TYPEVOLUME

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Caselaw

Edwards v. State, 925 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007)8

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Adams, 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988)7

Fraternal Ord. of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia, 859 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1988)9

Garrity v. New Jersey, 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....7, 8

Lilly v. State, 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994).....7

Lisenba v. People of State of California, 314 U.S. 219 (1941)8, 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, et. al., 504 U.S. 555 (1992)10

McGriff v. State, 781 A.2d 534 (Del. 2001)8

State v. Fell, 1993 WL 61699 (Del. Feb. 19, 1993)7

State v. Hazelton, 178 A.3d 1145 (Del. 2018)7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)10

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V8, 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV8, 11

Delaware Constitution

Del. Const. art. I, § 711

Delaware Statutes

11 *Del. C.* § 9200(c)(12)10, 11
